
Visit lovense.com for a complete user manual.

Scan QR for product instructions
and free apps to sync with your toy.

Any toy

Any Lovense toy connects directly to PC using a 
Lovense USB Bluetooth adapter

Download on the



Manufacturer: HYTTO PTE. LTD.
Address: 152 Beach Road, #11-05 Gateway East, Singapore 189721
Email: support@mail.lovense.com
Factory: Shenzhen Love Sense Technology Co., Ltd.
Address: 2nd floor, Block B, Building 6, Pingshan Minqi Science Park, 
No. 65, Lishan Road, Pingshan Community, Taoyuan Street, 
Nanshan District, Guangdong Province, China

Model: Lush 4

Product Information

Country of origin: China

Frequency: 2402 - 2480 MHz
E.I.R.P.: 3.85 dBm

Input: 5V     1.5A

Fabricant: HYTTO PTE. LTD.
Adresse: 152 Beach Road, #11-05 Gateway East, Singapore 189721
Email: support@mail.lovense.com
Usine: Shenzhen Love Sense Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresse: 2nd floor, Block B, Building 6, Pingshan Minqi Science Park, 
No. 65, Lishan Road, Pingshan Community, Taoyuan Street, 
Nanshan District, Guangdong Province, China

Modèle: Lush 4

Informations sur le produit

Pays d'origine: Chine
Alimentation: 5V     1.5A
Fréquence: 2402 - 2480 MHz
P.I.R.É.: 3.85 dBm



Turning On/Off & Changing Settings

Hold for 3 seconds
 to turn on/off the toy 

One tap to
cycle vibrations

in the Lovense Remote app.
Easily disable the LED lights



When charging, the LED light will turn red. 
Once it is fully charged, the LED light will turn off. 

Charging

100%0% 45



Cleaning

IPX7 Waterproof



Usage



Charging port
Puerto de carga
Entrada do carregador
Port de chargement
Ladeanschluss
Зарядный порт
充電ポート

Indicator light
Luz indicadora
Luz indicadora
Voyant lumineux
Kontrolllampe
Индикатор
インディケーター ライト

.Button:   On/Off (hold for 3 seconds) & cycle through vibrations (one tap)
Botón:     Encender/Apagar (mantener por 3 segundos) & alternar vibraciones (pulsar
                una vez).
Botão:    Liga/Desliga (pressionar por 3 segundos) e alternar entre as vibrações (um
               toque). 
Bouton: Marche/Arrêt (maintenir pendant 3 secondes) & niveau de vibrations (une
               seule pression).
Knopf:    An/Aus (3 Sekunden halten) & Anwahl der Vibrationsmuster (einmal kurz
               drücken).

ボタン：  オン/オフ(３秒長押し) & バイブレーションの切替 (１回押す)。

Кнопка: Вкл./Выкл. (удерживайте в течение 3 секунд) и переключение между 
               режимами вибрации (одно нажатие).



 

Compliance Statements EN

United States (USA)
FCC Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
    the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The 
device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.
FCC ID: 2AXNT-C18
IC: 28653-C18
HVIN: Lush 4

European Union (EU)
CE Statement
This product complies with the essential requirements of the applicable EU 
directives and regulations, including the Low Voltage Directive (LVD), 
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive, and Radio Equipment Directive 
(RED), where applicable. It has been tested and meets the harmonized 
standards required for CE marking.

REACH Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006
The materials used are free of Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC) above 
regulatory thresholds. Silicone and ABS used in this product comply with REACH 
Annex XVII restrictions.

WEEE Directive 2012/19/EU
This product must not be disposed of with regular household waste. It is subject 
to separate collection and recycling. A crossed-out wheeled bin symbol “     ” is 
affixed to indicate this requirement. 

Do not dispose of in household waste. Follow local e-waste and battery disposal 
laws. Batteries with Pb, Cd, or Hg must be disposed of properly. Insulate 
terminals before disposal.

Battery Directive 2006/66/EC
Rechargeable batteries inside this device are compliant with EU battery labeling, 
collection, and disposal requirements. Users must not dispose of batteries in 
regular trash and must return them to authorized collection points.

United Kingdom (UK)
UKCA Statement
This product conforms to applicable UK legislation and has been assessed to 
meet the UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed) marking requirements, including electrical 
safety, electromagnetic compatibility, and radio equipment regulations.

Canada (CA)
Innovation, Science and Economic Development (ISED) Canada - RSS Standards
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1)This device may not cause interference.
(2)This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
     undesired operation of the device.

ISED Radio Frequency Exposure Statement
This equipment complies with ISED exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment can be used in portable exposure conditions.

Compliance Marks
This product has been assessed and certified to meet applicable regulatory 
standards. It may bear the following marks where applicable: 
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Warning
Before First Use
• Fully charge the device before initial use.
• Clean with mild, unscented soap and warm water. Dry thoroughly.
• Do not use on broken or irritated skin, or if allergic to silicone or ABS.
• For personal use only. Do not share to prevent infection.
• Not intended for individuals under 18 years of age.
• The product is not a medical device, nor does it have medical or healing properties.

Safety & Care
• Do not expose the product to extreme heat or cold.
• Stop use if irritation or discomfort occurs.
• Check material information on packaging to avoid allergic reactions.
• Use only as instructed. Improper use may result in injury.
• Lovense is not responsible for harm caused by misuse or ignored warnings.

Battery Safety
• This device contains a built-in rechargeable lithium battery.
• Do not puncture, crush, or expose the battery to fire or water.
• Unplug after charging is complete. Do not overcharge.
• Battery performance may degrade at extreme temperatures.
• The built-in battery is non-removable and cannot be replaced by the user.

Charging Safety
• Do not charge the product if the charging equipment is damaged.
• Keep charging equipment away from children.

Materials
All LOVENSE products are manufactured using environmentally friendly material 
including Silicone and ABS plastics. They are harmless to the human body. 

For the full manual, please visit: https://www.lovense.com/guide
Hereby, HYTTO PTE. LTD. declares that the radio equipment Lovense Lush 4 
complies with Directives 2014/53/EU and 2011/65/EU. The full text of the EU 
Declaration of Conformity is available at the following internet address: 
https://www.lovense.com/regulatory



Déclarations de conformité FR

Union européenne (UE)
Déclaration CE
Ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles des directives et 
réglementations européennes applicables, notamment la directive Basse 
Tension (DBT), la directive Compatibilité Électromagnétique (CEM) et la directive 
Équipements Radio (RED), le cas échéant. Il a été testé et répond aux normes 
harmonisées requises pour le marquage CE.

Règlement REACH (CE) n° 1907/2006
Les matériaux utilisés sont exempts de substances extrêmement préoccupantes 
(SVHC) au-delà des seuils réglementaires. Le silicone et l'ABS utilisés dans ce produit 
sont conformes aux restrictions de l'annexe XVII de REACH.

Directive DEEE 2012/19/UE
Ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Il est soumis à une 
collecte sélective et à un recyclage. Un symbole de poubelle barrée “      ” est apposé 
pour indiquer cette obligation.

Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ménagères. Respecter la législation locale relative aux 
déchets électroniques et aux piles. Les piles contenant du plomb, du cadmium ou 
du mercure doivent être éliminées de manière appropriée. Isoler les bornes avant 
de les jeter.

Directive sur les batteries 2006/66/CE
Les batteries rechargeables de cet appareil sont conformes aux exigences 
européennes en matière d'étiquetage, de collecte et d'élimination des batteries. Les 
utilisateurs ne doivent pas jeter les batteries avec les ordures ménagères, mais les 
rapporter aux points de collecte agréés.

Canada (CA)
Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada (ISDE) – Normes RSS
L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est 
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux 
deux conditions suivantes:
(1)L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
(2)L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage    
     est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Déclaration d'ISDE relative à l'exposition aux radiofréquences 
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition établies par l'ISDE pour un 

environnement non contrôlé. Il peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition 
portable.

Marques de conformité
Ce produit a été évalué et certifié conforme aux normes réglementaires applicables. 
Il peut porter les marques suivantes, le cas échéant :

Avertissement
Avant la première utilisation
• Chargez complètement l'appareil avant la première utilisation.
• Nettoyez avec un savon doux non parfumé et de l'eau tiède. Séchez soigneusement.
• Ne pas utiliser sur une peau abîmée ou irritée, ni en cas d'allergie au silicone ou au 
  plastique ABS.
• Pour usage personnel uniquement. Ne pas partager pour éviter toute infection.
• Non destiné aux personnes de moins de 18 ans.
• l ne s'agit pas d'un dispositif médical, ni d'un produit possédant des propriétés 
  médicales ou curatives.

Sécurité et entretien
• N'exposez pas le produit à une chaleur ou un froid extrêmes.
• Cessez l'utilisation en cas d'irritation ou d'inconfort.
• Vérifiez les informations sur le matériau sur l'emballage pour éviter les réactions 
  allergiques.
• Utilisez uniquement conformément aux instructions. Une mauvaise utilisation 
  peut entraîner des blessures.
• Lovense décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages causés par une 
  mauvaise utilisation ou le non-respect des avertissements.

Sécurité de la batterie
• Cet appareil contient une batterie au lithium rechargeable intégrée.
• Ne pas percer, écraser ou exposer la batterie au feu ou à l'eau.
• Débranchez l'appareil une fois la charge terminée. Ne pas surcharger.
• Les performances de la batterie peuvent se dégrader à des températures extrêmes.
• La batterie intégrée est inamovible et ne peut être remplacée par l'utilisateur.

Précautions de charge
• Ne chargez pas le produit si le chargeur est endommagé.
• Tenez le chargeur hors de portée des enfants.
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Matériaux
Tous les produits LOVENSE sont fabriqués à partir de matériaux respectueux de 
l'environnement, notamment du silicone et du plastique ABS. Ils sont sans danger 
pour l'organisme.

Pour le manuel complet, veuillez visiter : https://www.lovense.com/guide
Par la présente, HYTTO PTE. LTD. déclare que l'appareil à radiofréquence Lovense 
Lush 4 est conforme aux directives 2014/53/UE et 2011/65/UE. Le texte intégral de 
la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante : 
https://www.lovense.com/regulatory

注意 JA

使用前
・使用前に、完全に充電されたことを確認してください。
・マイルドソープとあたたかいお湯で洗ってください。完全に乾かしてください。
・お肌に問題がある場合、湿疹がある場合、もしくはシリコンやABSのアレルギーの場合使用しな
     いでください。
・個人使用のみに使用できます。衛生の観点から、おもちゃを複数人で共有して遊ばないでください。
・18歳未満は使用できません。
・本製品は医療機器ではありません、また医療関連商品にも該当せず、特定の改善を目的にした製品     
     ではありません。

安全＆ケア
・おもちゃを極端に暑い、もしくは寒いところに保管しないでください。
・もし違和感が生じた場合は使用を止めてください。
・パッケージで素材の情報を確認して、アレルギー反応が起こらないようにしてください。
・指示通りに使用してください。使用方法に従わない場合は、負傷する可能性があります。
・Lovenseはおもちゃの使用方法の間違いや、指示に従わなかった場合のいかなる責任も負いません。

バッテリーの安全
・このデバイスは充電式のリチウムバッテリーが内臓されています。
・穴をあけたり、壊したり、バッテリーを火や水につけないでください。
・充電が完了した場合は、コンセントから抜いてください。過充電を避けてください。
・温度によって、バッテリーのパフォーマンスが劣化する可能性があります。
・内臓バッテリーを、お客様により取り除いたり、交換することはしないでください。

充電に関する安全
・もし充電機器に損傷がある場合は充電しないでください。
・充電機器を子供の手の届かないところにおいてください。

素材
すべてのLovenseのおもちゃは環境に優しいシリコンとABSプラスチックでできています。人間の身体に
優しいです。

使用説明に関する詳細はこちら：https://www.lovense.com/guide
HYTTO PTE. LTD. は、ここに無線機器 Lovense Lush 4 が、欧州議会及び理事会指令 2014/53/EU (RED) お
よび 2011/65/EU (RoHS) に適合することを宣言します。EU適合宣言書の全文は、下記URLで公開されて
います。https://www.lovense.com/regulatory



Marcas de cumplimiento
Este producto ha sido evaluado y certificado para cumplir con las normas 
regulatorias aplicables. Puede llevar las siguientes marcas cuando corresponda:

Advertencia
Antes del primer uso
• Cargue completamente el dispositivo antes del primer uso.
• Limpiar con jabón suave sin perfume y agua tibia. Secar bien.
• No utilizar sobre piel lastimada o irritada, o si es alérgico a la silicona o al ABS.
• Solo para uso personal. No compartir para prevenir infecciones.
• No destinado a personas menores de 18 años.
• No es un dispositivo médico ni un producto con propiedades médicas o curativas.

Seguridad y cuidado
• No exponga el producto a calor o frío extremos.
• Suspenda su uso si se produce irritación o malestar.
• Consulte la información del material en el embalaje para evitar reacciones alérgicas.
• Úselo únicamente según las instrucciones. El uso inadecuado puede provocar lesiones.
• Lovense no es responsable por daños causados por mal uso o advertencias 
   ignoradas.

Seguridad de la batería
• Este dispositivo contiene una batería de litio recargable incorporada.
• No perfore, aplaste ni exponga la batería al fuego o al agua.
• Desconecte el dispositivo una vez cargada. No lo sobrecargue.
• El rendimiento de la batería puede degradarse a temperaturas extremas.
• La batería incorporada no es extraíble y no puede ser reemplazada por el usuario.

Seguridad de carga
• No cargue el producto si el cargador está dañado.
• Mantenga el cargador fuera del alcance de los niños.

Materiales
Todos los productos LOVENSE se fabrican con materiales ecológicos, como silicona 
y plástico ABS. Son inofensivos para el cuerpo humano.

Para consultar el manual completo, por favor visita: https://www.lovense.com/guide
Por la presente, HYTTO PTE. LTD. declara que el equipo de radio Lovense Lush 4 
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優しいです。

使用説明に関する詳細はこちら：https://www.lovense.com/guide
HYTTO PTE. LTD. は、ここに無線機器 Lovense Lush 4 が、欧州議会及び理事会指令 2014/53/EU (RED) お
よび 2011/65/EU (RoHS) に適合することを宣言します。EU適合宣言書の全文は、下記URLで公開されて
います。https://www.lovense.com/regulatory

ESDeclaración de conformidad
Unión Europea (UE)
Declaración CE
Este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales de las directivas y 
normativas de la UE aplicables, incluidas la Directiva de Baja Tensión (LVD), la 
Directiva de Compatibilidad Electromagnética (EMC) y la Directiva de Equipos 
Radioeléctricos (RED), según corresponda. Ha sido probado y cumple con las 
normas armonizadas requeridas para el marcado CE.

Reglamento REACH (CE) n.º 1907/2006
Los materiales utilizados están libres de sustancias extremadamente 
preocupantes (SEP) por encima de los umbrales reglamentarios. La silicona y el ABS 
utilizados en este producto cumplen con las restricciones del Anexo XVII de REACH.

Directiva RAEE 2012/19/UE
Este producto no debe desecharse con la basura doméstica normal. Debe 
recogerse y reciclarse por separado. El símbolo de un contenedor con ruedas 
tachado "     " indica este requisito.

No lo deseche con la basura doméstica. Siga las leyes locales sobre residuos 
electrónicos y eliminación de baterías. Las baterías con plomo, cadmio o 
mercurio deben desecharse correctamente. Aísle los terminales antes de 
desecharlos.

Directiva sobre baterías 2006/66/CE
Las baterías recargables de este dispositivo cumplen con los requisitos de 
etiquetado, recogida y eliminación de baterías de la UE. Los usuarios no deben 
desecharlas en la basura convencional, sino que deben devolverlas a los puntos 
de recogida autorizados.



Marcas de cumplimiento
Este producto ha sido evaluado y certificado para cumplir con las normas 
regulatorias aplicables. Puede llevar las siguientes marcas cuando corresponda:

Advertencia
Antes del primer uso
• Cargue completamente el dispositivo antes del primer uso.
• Limpiar con jabón suave sin perfume y agua tibia. Secar bien.
• No utilizar sobre piel lastimada o irritada, o si es alérgico a la silicona o al ABS.
• Solo para uso personal. No compartir para prevenir infecciones.
• No destinado a personas menores de 18 años.
• No es un dispositivo médico ni un producto con propiedades médicas o curativas.

Seguridad y cuidado
• No exponga el producto a calor o frío extremos.
• Suspenda su uso si se produce irritación o malestar.
• Consulte la información del material en el embalaje para evitar reacciones alérgicas.
• Úselo únicamente según las instrucciones. El uso inadecuado puede provocar lesiones.
• Lovense no es responsable por daños causados por mal uso o advertencias 
   ignoradas.

Seguridad de la batería
• Este dispositivo contiene una batería de litio recargable incorporada.
• No perfore, aplaste ni exponga la batería al fuego o al agua.
• Desconecte el dispositivo una vez cargada. No lo sobrecargue.
• El rendimiento de la batería puede degradarse a temperaturas extremas.
• La batería incorporada no es extraíble y no puede ser reemplazada por el usuario.

Seguridad de carga
• No cargue el producto si el cargador está dañado.
• Mantenga el cargador fuera del alcance de los niños.

Materiales
Todos los productos LOVENSE se fabrican con materiales ecológicos, como silicona 
y plástico ABS. Son inofensivos para el cuerpo humano.

Para consultar el manual completo, por favor visita: https://www.lovense.com/guide
Por la presente, HYTTO PTE. LTD. declara que el equipo de radio Lovense Lush 4 
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cumple con las Directivas 2014/53/UE y 2011/65/UE. El texto completo de la 
Declaración de Conformidad UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de 
internet: https://www.lovense.com/regulatory

applicabili. Può riportare i seguenti marchi, ove applicabili:

Avvertimento
Prima del primo utilizzo
• Caricare completamente il dispositivo prima del primo utilizzo.
• Pulire con un sapone delicato e inodore e acqua tiepida. Asciugare accuratamente.
• Non utilizzare su pelle lesa o irritata, o in caso di allergia al silicone o all'ABS.
• Solo per uso personale. Non condividere per prevenire infezioni.
• Non destinato a persone di età inferiore ai 18 anni.
• Non è un dispositivo medico né un prodotto con proprietà mediche o curative.

Sicurezza e cura
• Non esporre il prodotto a calore o freddo estremi.
• Interrompere l'uso in caso di irritazione o fastidio.
• Controllare le informazioni sui materiali sulla confezione per evitare reazioni allergiche.
• Utilizzare solo come indicato. Un uso improprio può causare lesioni.
• Lovense non è responsabile per danni causati da un uso improprio o dalla 
   mancata osservanza delle avvertenze.
 
Sicurezza della batteria
• Questo dispositivo contiene una batteria al litio ricaricabile integrata.
• Non forare, schiacciare o esporre la batteria al fuoco o all'acqua.
• Scollegare dopo aver completato la carica. Non sovraccaricare.
• Le prestazioni della batteria possono diminuire a temperature estreme.
• La batteria integrata non è rimovibile e non può essere sostituita dall'utente.

Sicurezza di ricarica
• Non caricare il prodotto se il dispositivo di ricarica è danneggiato.
• Tenere il dispositivo di ricarica fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Materiali
Tutti i prodotti LOVENSE sono realizzati con materiali ecocompatibili, tra cui silicone 
e plastica ABS. Sono innocui per l'organismo umano.

Per il manuale completo, visitare: https://www.lovense.com/guide
Con la presente, HYTTO PTE. LTD. dichiara che l'apparecchiatura radio Lovense 
Lush 4 è conforme alle direttive 2014/53/UE e 2011/65/UE. Il testo completo 
della Dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: 
https://www.lovense.com/regulatory

Dichiarazioni di conformità IT

Unione Europea (UE)
Dichiarazione CE
Questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali delle direttive e dei regolamenti 
UE applicabili, tra cui la Direttiva Bassa Tensione (LVD), la Direttiva Compatibilità 
Elettromagnetica (EMC) e la Direttiva sulle Apparecchiature Radio (RED), ove 
applicabili. È stato testato e soddisfa gli standard armonizzati richiesti per la 
marcatura CE.

Regolamento REACH (CE) n° 1907/2006
I materiali utilizzati sono privi di sostanze estremamente problematiche (SVHC) al di 
sopra delle soglie normative. Il silicone e l'ABS utilizzati in questo prodotto sono 
conformi alle restrizioni dell'Allegato XVII del REACH.

Directive DEEE 2012/19/UE
Este producto non deve essere scaricato con la basura domestica normale. È 
necessario raccoglierli e riciclarli separatamente. El símbolo de un contenitore con 
ruedas tachado "     " indica este requisito.

No lo deseche con la basura doméstica. Attenersi alle leggi locali sui residui 
elettronici ed eliminare le batterie. Le batterie contenenti piombo, cadmio o 
mercurio devono scaricarsi correttamente. Aísle los terminales antes de desecharlos.

Direttiva sulle batterie 2006/66/CE
Le batterie ricaricabili di questo dispositivo soddisfano i requisiti di etichettatura, 
riconoscimento ed eliminazione delle batterie dell'UE. Los usuarios no deben 
desecharlas en la basura convencional, bensì deben devolverlas a los puntos de 
recogida autorizados.

Marchi di conformità
Questo prodotto è stato valutato e certificato per soddisfare gli standard normativi 
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• Вымойте теплой водой с мягким мылом без запаха. Тщательно высушите.
• Не используйте на поврежденной или раздраженной коже, а также при 
   аллергии на силикон или АБС.
• Только для личного пользования. Не передавайте третьим лицам во избежание      
   заражения.
• Не предназначено для лиц младше 18 лет.
• Это не медицинское изделие и не продукт с медицинскими или иными 
   лечебными свойствами.

Безопасность и уход
• Не подвергайте изделие воздействию экстремальных температур и холода.
• Прекратите использование, если возникнет раздражение или дискомфорт.
• Проверьте информацию о материале на упаковке, чтобы избежать 
   аллергических реакций.
• Используйте только согласно инструкции. Неправильное использование 
   может привести к травме.
• Lovense не несет ответственности за ущерб, причиненный в результате    
   неправильного использования или игнорирования предупреждений.

Безопасность аккумулятора
• Данное устройство содержит встроенную перезаряжаемую литиевую батарею.
• Не прокалывайте, не раздавливайте и не подвергайте аккумулятор 
   воздействию огня или воды.
• Отключайте устройство после завершения зарядки. Не допускайте 
   перезарядки.
• Производительность аккумулятора может ухудшиться при экстремальных 
   температурах.
• Встроенный аккумулятор несъёмный и не может быть заменён пользователем.

Безопасность зарядки
• Не заряжайте изделие, если зарядное устройство повреждено.
• Храните зарядное оборудование в недоступном для детей месте.

Материалы
Вся продукция LOVENSE изготовлена из экологически чистых материалов, 
включая силикон и АБС-пластик. Она безвредна для организма человека.

Полное руководство можно найти здесь: https://www.lovense.com/guide
Настоящим HYTTO PTE. LTD. заявляет, что радиооборудование Lovense Lush 4 
соответствует Директивам 2014/53/EU и 2011/65/EU. Полный текст Декларации о 
соответствии ЕС доступен по следующему адресу в интернете: 
https://www.lovense.com/regulatory

Заявления о соответствии RU

Европейский Союз (ЕС)
Заявление CE
Данное изделие соответствует основным требованиям действующих директив и 
нормативных актов ЕС, включая Директиву по низковольтному оборудованию 
(LVD), Директиву по электромагнитной совместимости (ЭМС) и Директиву по 
радиооборудованию (RED), где это применимо. Изделие прошло испытания и 
соответствует гармонизированным стандартам, необходимым для маркировки CE.

Регламент REACH (ЕС) № 1907/2006
Используемые материалы не содержат особо опасных веществ (SVHC) в 
концентрациях, превышающих допустимые нормы. Силикон и АБС, используемые 
в данном изделии, соответствуют требованиям Приложения XVII REACH.

Директива WEEE 2012/19/EU
Данное изделие нельзя утилизировать вместе с обычными бытовыми отходами. 
Оно подлежит раздельному сбору и переработке. Для обозначения этого 
требования на нём нанесён символ перечёркнутого мусорного бака на колёсах 
«     ».

Не выбрасывайте вместе с бытовыми отходами. Соблюдайте местные законы об 
утилизации электронных отходов и батареек. Батарейки, содержащие свинец, 
кадмий или ртуть, необходимо утилизировать надлежащим образом. Перед 
утилизацией изолируйте клеммы.

Директива о батареях 2006/66/EC
Аккумуляторные батареи в этом устройстве соответствуют требованиям ЕС к 
маркировке, сбору и утилизации батарей. Пользователям запрещается 
выбрасывать батареи вместе с обычным мусором, а необходимо сдавать их в 
авторизованные пункты сбора.

Международные сертификаты качества
Данный продукт прошёл оценку и сертификацию на соответствие действующим 
нормативным стандартам. На нём могут быть нанесены следующие маркировки 
(при наличии):

Предупреждение
Перед первым использованием
• Перед первым использованием полностью зарядите устройство.
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(при наличии):

Предупреждение
Перед первым использованием
• Перед первым использованием полностью зарядите устройство.



• Вымойте теплой водой с мягким мылом без запаха. Тщательно высушите.
• Не используйте на поврежденной или раздраженной коже, а также при 
   аллергии на силикон или АБС.
• Только для личного пользования. Не передавайте третьим лицам во избежание      
   заражения.
• Не предназначено для лиц младше 18 лет.
• Это не медицинское изделие и не продукт с медицинскими или иными 
   лечебными свойствами.

Безопасность и уход
• Не подвергайте изделие воздействию экстремальных температур и холода.
• Прекратите использование, если возникнет раздражение или дискомфорт.
• Проверьте информацию о материале на упаковке, чтобы избежать 
   аллергических реакций.
• Используйте только согласно инструкции. Неправильное использование 
   может привести к травме.
• Lovense не несет ответственности за ущерб, причиненный в результате    
   неправильного использования или игнорирования предупреждений.

Безопасность аккумулятора
• Данное устройство содержит встроенную перезаряжаемую литиевую батарею.
• Не прокалывайте, не раздавливайте и не подвергайте аккумулятор 
   воздействию огня или воды.
• Отключайте устройство после завершения зарядки. Не допускайте 
   перезарядки.
• Производительность аккумулятора может ухудшиться при экстремальных 
   температурах.
• Встроенный аккумулятор несъёмный и не может быть заменён пользователем.

Безопасность зарядки
• Не заряжайте изделие, если зарядное устройство повреждено.
• Храните зарядное оборудование в недоступном для детей месте.

Материалы
Вся продукция LOVENSE изготовлена из экологически чистых материалов, 
включая силикон и АБС-пластик. Она безвредна для организма человека.

Полное руководство можно найти здесь: https://www.lovense.com/guide
Настоящим HYTTO PTE. LTD. заявляет, что радиооборудование Lovense Lush 4 
соответствует Директивам 2014/53/EU и 2011/65/EU. Полный текст Декларации о 
соответствии ЕС доступен по следующему адресу в интернете: 
https://www.lovense.com/regulatory

Verklaring van naleving NL

Europese Unie (EU)
CE-verklaring
Dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten van de toepasselijke EU-richtlijnen en 
regels, waaronder de Laagspanningsrichtlijn (LVD), de richtlijn Elektromagnetische 
Compatibiliteit (EMC), en de richtlijn Radioapparatuur (RED), waar van toepassing. 
Het is getest en voldoet aan de geharmoniseerde normen vereist voor de 
CE-markering.

REACH-regulering (EC) Nr. 1907/2006
Het gebruikte materiaal is vrij van zeer zorgwekkende stoffen (SVHC) boven de 
wettelijke normen. Silicone en ABS gebruikt in dit product voldoen aan de REACH 
Annex XVII beperkingen.

AEEA-richtlijn 2012/19/EU
Dit product mag niet worden weggegooid met het reguliere huisvuil. Het moet apart 
worden ingezameld en gerecycled. Een doorgekruiste rolbak "     " is erop bevestigd 
om deze vereiste aan te geven.

Gooi het niet weg met het huisvuil. Neem de locale wetgeving inzake elektronisch 
afval en batterijen in acht. Batterijen met Pb, Cd, of Hg moeten op de juiste wijze 
worden weggegooid. Isoleer de terminals voordat het wordt weggegooid.

Batterijrichtlijn 2006/66/EC
De oplaadbare batterijen in dit apparaat voldoen aan de EU-etikettering voor 
batterijen, en de vereisten voor het verzamelen en weggooien. Gebruikers mogen 
batterijen niet weggooien met het gewone huisvuil, en moeten ze wegbrengen naar 
bevoegde inzamelpunten.

Markeringen inzake naleving
Dit product is geëvalueerd en gecertificeerd om te voldoen aan de toepasselijke 
wetgevende normen. Het kan de volgende markeingen bevatten waar deze van 
toepassing zijn:

Waarschuwing
Vóór het allereerste gebruik
• Laad het apparaat helemaal op vóór het allereerste gebruik.

• Schoonmaken met een mild, geurloos sopje en warm water. Grondig afdrogen.
• Niet gebruiken op een gescheurde of geïrriteerde huid, of indien u allergisch 
   bent voor silicone of ABS.
• Alleen voor persoonlijk gebruik. Niet delen; dit is om infectie te voorkomen.
• Niet bedoeld voor individuen jonger dan 18 jaar.
• Het is geen medisch hulpmiddel of een product met medische of andere 
   genezende eigenschappen.

Veiligheid en zorg
• Stel het product niet bloot aan extreme hitte of koude.
• Stop met het gebruik als er irritatie of ongemak optreedt.
• Raadpleeg de informatie over het materiaal op de verpakking om allergische 
   reacties te voorkomen.
• Alleen gebruiken zoals geïnstrueerd. Verkeerd gebruik kan tot letsel leiden.
• Lovense is niet verantwoordeljk voor letsel opgelopen door verkeerd gebruik of 
   het negeren van waarschuwingen.

Veiligheid batterij
• Dit apparaat bevat een ingebouwde oplaadbare lithium batterij.
• Niet doorprikken, verpletteren en stel de batterij ook niet bloot aan vuur of water.
• Haal na het opladen de stekker eruit. Niet overladen.
• De prestaties van de batterij kunnen bij extreme temperaturen verminderen.
• De ingebouwde batterij is niet verwijderbaar en kan niet door de gebruiker worden    
   vervangen.

Oplaadveiligheid
• Laad het product niet op als de oplader beschadigd is.
• Houd de oplader buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Materiaal
Alle producten van LOVENSE zijn gefabriceerd met behulp van milieuvriendelijk 
materiaal waaronder silicone en ABS-plastic. Deze zijn onschadelijk voor het 
menselijk lichaam.

Voor de volledige handleiding, ga naar: https://www.lovense.com/guide
Hierbij verklaart HYTTO PTE. LTD. dat de radioapparatuur Lovense Lush 4 voldoet 
aan de richtlijnen 2014/53/EU en 2011/65/EU. De volledige tekst van de 
EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: 
https://www.lovense.com/regulatory
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   bent voor silicone of ABS.
• Alleen voor persoonlijk gebruik. Niet delen; dit is om infectie te voorkomen.
• Niet bedoeld voor individuen jonger dan 18 jaar.
• Het is geen medisch hulpmiddel of een product met medische of andere 
   genezende eigenschappen.

Veiligheid en zorg
• Stel het product niet bloot aan extreme hitte of koude.
• Stop met het gebruik als er irritatie of ongemak optreedt.
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• Mit milder, unparfümierter Seife und warmem Wasser reinigen. Gründlich 
   trocknen.
• Nicht auf verletzter oder gereizter Haut anwenden oder bei einer Allergie 
   gegen Silikon oder ABS.
• Nur für den persönlichen Gebrauch. Nicht weitergeben, um eine Ansteckung 
   zu vermeiden.
• Nicht für Personen unter 18 Jahren bestimmt.
• Es handelt sich weder um ein medizinisches Gerät noch um ein Produkt mit 
   medizinischen oder anderen heilenden Eigenschaften.

Sicherheit & Pflege
• Setzen Sie das Produkt keiner extremen Hitze oder Kälte aus.
• Bei Auftreten von Reizungen oder Beschwerden die Anwendung abbrechen.
• Überprüfen Sie die Materialangaben auf der Verpackung, um allergische 
   Reaktionen zu vermeiden.
• Nur gemäß den Anweisungen verwenden. Unsachgemäße Verwendung kann 
   zu Verletzungen führen.
• Lovense haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch oder 
   Nichtbeachtung von Warnhinweisen entstehen.

Batteriesicherheit
• Dieses Gerät enthält einen integrierten wiederaufladbaren Lithium-Akku.
• Die Batterie nicht durchstechen, zerdrücken oder Feuer oder Wasser aussetzen.
• Nach Abschluss des Ladevorgangs den Stecker ziehen. Nicht überladen.
• Die Batterieleistung kann bei extremen Temperaturen beeinträchtigt werden.
• Der eingebaute Akku ist nicht herausnehmbar und kann vom Benutzer nicht 
   ausgetauscht werden.

Sicherheit beim Laden
• Laden Sie das Produkt nicht auf, wenn das Ladegerät beschädigt ist.
• Halten Sie das Ladegerät von Kindern fern.

Materialien
Alle LOVENSE-Produkte werden aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien wie Silikon 
und ABS-Kunststoff hergestellt. Sie sind für den menschlichen Körper unbedenklich.

Die vollständige Anleitung finden Sie unter: https://www.lovense.com/guide
Hiermit erklärt HYTTO PTE. LTD., dass die Funkanlage Lovense lush 4 den 
Richtlinien 2014/53/EU und 2011/65/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der 
EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: 
https://www.lovense.com/regulatory

Konformitätserklärungen DE

Europäische Union (EU)
CE-Erklärung
Dieses Produkt entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen der geltenden 
EU-Richtlinien und -Verordnungen, einschließlich der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 
(LVD), der Richtlinie zur elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit (EMV) und der 
Funkgeräterichtlinie (RED), sofern zutreffend. Es wurde geprüft und erfüllt die für die 
CE-Kennzeichnung erforderlichen harmonisierten Normen.

REACH-Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006
Die verwendeten Materialien sind frei von besonders besorgniserregenden Stoffen 
(SVHC), die über den gesetzlichen Grenzwerten liegen. Das in diesem Produkt 
verwendete Silikon und ABS entsprechen den Beschränkungen gemäß REACH 
Anhang XVII.

WEEE-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU
Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Es 
unterliegt der getrennten Sammlung und dem Recycling. Ein Symbol mit einer 
durchgestrichenen Mülltonne „     “ ist angebracht, um auf diese Anforderung 
hinzuweisen.

Nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen. Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung 
von Elektronikschrott und Batterien. Batterien mit Pb, Cd oder Hg müssen 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden. Isolieren Sie die Pole vor der Entsorgung.

Batterierichtlinie 2006/66/EG
Die wiederaufladbaren Batterien in diesem Gerät entsprechen den EU-Vorschriften 
zur Kennzeichnung, Sammlung und Entsorgung von Batterien. Benutzer dürfen 
Batterien nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgen, sondern müssen sie an 
autorisierten Sammelstellen abgeben.

Konformitätskennzeichen
Dieses Produkt wurde geprüft und zertifiziert und entspricht den geltenden 
gesetzlichen Normen. Es kann gegebenenfalls mit folgenden Kennzeichnungen 
versehen sein:

Warnung
Vor dem ersten Gebrau
• Laden Sie das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig auf.
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Oświadczenia zgodności PL

Unia Europejska (UE)
Oświadczenie CE
Produkt ten spełnia zasadnicze wymagania obowiązujących dyrektyw i 
rozporządzeń UE, w tym dyrektywy niskonapięciowej (LVD), dyrektywy dotyczącej 
kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej (EMC) oraz dyrektywy dotyczącej urządzeń 
radiowych (RED), tam gdzie ma to zastosowanie. Produkt został przetestowany i 
spełnia zharmonizowane normy wymagane do uzyskania oznakowania CE.

Rozporządzenie REACH (WE) nr 1907/2006
Zastosowane materiały nie zawierają substancji wzbudzających szczególnie duże 
obawy (SVHC) w ilościach przekraczających progi regulacyjne. Silikon i ABS użyte w 
tym produkcie są zgodne z ograniczeniami określonymi w załączniku XVII do 
rozporządzenia REACH.

Dyrektywa WEEE 2012/19/UE
Produktu nie wolno wyrzucać wraz z odpadami komunalnymi. Podlega on 
selektywnej zbiórce i recyklingowi. Symbol przekreślonego kosza na śmieci „     ” 
oznacza ten wymóg.

Nie wyrzucać wraz z odpadami komunalnymi. Należy przestrzegać lokalnych 
przepisów dotyczących utylizacji odpadów elektronicznych i baterii. Baterie 
zawierające Pb, Cd lub Hg należy utylizować w odpowiedni sposób. Przed 
utylizacją należy zaizolować zaciski.

Dyrektywa w sprawie baterii 2006/66/WE
Akumulatory znajdujące się w tym urządzeniu są zgodne z wymogami UE 
dotyczącymi oznakowania, zbiórki i utylizacji baterii. Użytkownicy nie mogą 
wyrzucać baterii do zwykłych pojemników na śmieci i muszą je zwrócić do 
autoryzowanych punktów zbiórki.

Znaki zgodności
Produkt ten został oceniony i certyfikowany pod kątem zgodności z obowiązują-
cymi normami regulacyjnymi. W stosownych przypadkach może posiadać 
następujące oznaczenia:

Ostrzeżenie
Przed pierwszym użyciem
• Przed pierwszym użyciem należy całkowicie naładować urządzenie.



• Wyczyść łagodnym, bezzapachowym mydłem i ciepłą wodą. Dokładnie wysusz.
• Nie stosować na uszkodzoną lub podrażnioną skórę ani w przypadku uczulenia 
   na silikon lub ABS.
• Wyłącznie do użytku osobistego. Nie udostępniaj innym, aby zapobiec zakażeniu.
• Nieprzeznaczone dla osób poniżej 18 roku życia.
• Nie jest to urządzenie medyczne ani produkt o właściwościach medycznych lub 
   leczniczych.

Bezpieczeństwo i pielęgnacja
• Nie wystawiaj produktu na działanie ekstremalnych temperatur.
• W przypadku wystąpienia podrażnienia lub dyskomfortu należy przerwać 
stosowanie.
• Sprawdź informacje o składzie na opakowaniu, żeby uniknąć reakcji alergicznych.
• Stosować wyłącznie zgodnie z instrukcją. Nieprawidłowe stosowanie może 
   spowodować obrażenia.
• Lovense nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane niewłaściwym 
   użytkowaniem lub zignorowaniem ostrzeżeń.

Bezpieczeństwo użytkowania baterii
• To urządzenie zawiera wbudowaną baterię litową wielokrotnego ładowania.
• Nie należy przebijać, zgniatać ani narażać baterii na działanie ognia lub wody.
• Po zakończeniu ładowania odłącz urządzenie od zasilania. Nie przeładowuj 
   urządzenia.
• Wydajność baterii może ulec pogorszeniu w ekstremalnych temperaturach.
• Wbudowanego akumulatora nie można wyjmować i nie może być wymieniony 
   przez użytkownika.

Bezpieczeństwo ładowania
• Nie ładuj produktu, jeśli sprzęt do ładowania jest uszkodzony.
• Trzymaj sprzęt do ładowania poza zasięgiem dzieci.

Materiały
Wszystkie produkty LOVENSE są produkowane z materiałów przyjaznych dla 
środowiska, w tym silikonu i tworzyw sztucznych ABS. Są one nieszkodliwe dla 
ludzkiego organizmu.

Pełna instrukcja obsługi znajduje się na stronie: https://www.lovense.com/guide
Niniejszym firma HYTTO PTE. LTD. oświadcza, że   urządzenie radiowe Lovense Lush 4 
jest zgodne z dyrektywami 2014/53/UE i 2011/65/UE. Pełny tekst Deklaracji 
Zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem internetowym: 
https://www.lovense.com/regulatory



• Limpe com sabão neutro suave e água morna. Seque completamente.
• Não use sobre pele com fissuras ou irritações, nem se for alérgico a silicone ou ABS.
• Somente para uso pessoal. Não partilhe para evitar infeções.
• Não se destina a menores de 18 anos de idade.
• Não é um dispositivo médico ou um produto com propriedades médicas ou de 
  cura.

Segurança e cuidados
• Não exponha o produto ao calor ou frio extremos.
• Interrompa a utilização em caso de irritação ou desconforto.
• Verifique as informações sobre os materiais na embalagem para evitar reações 
  alérgicas.
• Use somente conforme as instruções. O uso indevido pode resultar em lesões.
• A Lovense não se responsabiliza por danos causados pelo uso indevido ou 
  advertências ignoradas.

Segurança das baterias
• Este dispositivo contém uma bateria de lítio recarregável embutida.
• Não perfure, pressione ou exponha a bateria ao fogo ou à água.
• Desconecte após o carregamento completo. Não sobrecarregue.
• O desempenho da bateria pode se deteriorar sob temperaturas extremas.
• A bateria embutida não é removível e não pode ser substituída pelo usuário.

Segurança de carregamento
• Não carregue o produto se o carregador estiver danificado.
• Mantenha o carregador longe de crianças.

Materiais
Todos os produtos da LOVENSE são fabricados com materiais de baixo impacto 
ambiental a incluem silicone e plástico ABS. São inofensivos para o corpo 
humano.

Para aceder ao manual completo, visite: https://www.lovense.com/guide
Pelo presente, a HYTTO PTE. LTD. declara que o equipamento de rádio Lovense 
Lush 4 está em conformidade com as Diretivas 2014/53/UE e 2011/65/UE. O texto 
completo da Declaração de Conformidade da UE encontra-se disponível na 
seguinte morada na Internet: https://www.lovense.com/regulatory

Declarações de conformidade PT

União Europeia (UE)
Declaração da CE
Este produto mantém a conformidade aos requisitos básicos das diretivas e 
normas aplicáveis na UE, a incluir as diretivas sobre Baixa Tensão (BT), 
Compatibilidade Eletromagnética (EMC) e Equipamentos de Rádio (RED), se for o 
caso. O produto foi testado e atende às normas harmonizadas exigidas para a 
identificação de CE.

Regulamento REACH (CE) Nº 1907/2006
Os materiais utilizados estão isentos de substâncias de elevada preocupação 
(SVHC) acima dos patamares regulatórios. O silicone e o ABS utilizados neste 
produto atendem às restrições do Regulamento REACH, Anexo XVII.

Diretiva WEEE 2012/19/UE
Este produto não pode ser descartado junto com resíduos domésticos comuns. 
O símbolo de lixeira riscada por um "     " é afixado para indicar este requisito.

Baterias com Pb, Cd ou Hg devem ser descartadas corretamente. Não descartar 
junto com resíduos domésticos comuns. Observe a legislação local de descarte 
de lixo eletrónico e baterias. Baterias com Pb, Cd ou Hg devem ser descartadas 
corretamente. Isole os terminais antes de descartar.

Diretiva sobre Baterias 2006/66/CE
Baterias recarregáveis utilizadas neste dispositivo estão em conformidade com 
os requisitos de rotulagem, coleta e descarte de baterias da UE. Os utilizadores 
não devem descartar baterias no lixo comum e devem depositá-las em pontos 
de coleta autorizados.

Marcas de conformidade
Este produto foi avaliado e certificado de forma a atender às normas 
regulatórias aplicáveis. As seguintes marcações poderão ser encontradas on 
forem aplicáveis:

Atenção
Antes da primeira utilização
• Carregue o dispositivo por completo antes da primeira utilização.
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Utlåtanden om efterlevnad SV

Europeiska unionen (EU)
CE-försäkran
Denna produkt uppfyller de väsentliga kraven i tillämpliga EU-direktiv och 
förordningar, inklusive lågspänningsdirektivet (LVD), direktivet om elektromag-
netisk kompatibilitet (EMC) och direktivet om radioutrustning (RED), där så är 
tillämpligt. Den har testats och uppfyller de harmoniserade standarder som 
krävs för CE-märkning.

REACH-förordningen (EG) nr 1907/2006
De material som används är fria från ämnen som väcker särskild oro (SVHC) 
över de gränsvärden som fastställts i lagstiftningen. Silikon och ABS som 
används i denna produkt uppfyller kraven i REACH bilaga XVII.

WEEE-direktivet 2012/19/EU
Denna produkt får inte kasseras tillsammans med vanligt hushållsavfall. Den ska 
samlas in separat och återvinnas. En symbol med en överkorsad soptunna med 
hjul ”     ” är placerad på produkten för att ange detta.

Kasta inte i hushållsavfallet. Följ lokala bestämmelser för avfallshantering av 
elektronik och batterier. Batterier som innehåller Pb, Cd eller Hg måste kasseras 
på rätt sätt. Isolera polerna innan du kasserar batterierna.

Batteridirektiv 2006/66/EG
De uppladdningsbara batterierna i denna enhet uppfyller EU:s krav på 
märkning, insamling och avfallshantering av batterier. Användare får inte kasta 
batterierna i vanligt hushållsavfall utan måste lämna dem till auktoriserade 
insamlingsställen.

Märkningar för överensstämmelse
Denna produkt har bedömts och certifierats för att uppfylla gällande lagstadgade 
standarder. Den kan vara märkt med följande märkningar där så är tillämpligt:

Varning
Före första användningen
• Ladda enheten helt innan du använder den för första gången.
• Rengör med mild, oparfymerad tvål och varmt vatten. Torka noggrant.

• Använd inte på skadad eller irriterad hud eller om du är allergisk mot silikon 
  eller ABS.
• Endast för personligt bruk. Dela inte med andra för att förhindra smittspridning.
• Inte avsedd för personer under 18 år.
• Det är inte en medicinsk produkt eller en produkt med medicinska eller andra   
  läkande egenskaper.

Säkerhet och skötsel
• Utsätt inte produkten för extrem värme eller kyla.
• Sluta använda produkten om irritation eller obehag uppstår.
• Kontrollera materialinformationen på förpackningen för att undvika allergiska 
  reaktioner.
• Använd enbart enligt anvisningarna. Felaktig användning kan orsaka 
  personskador.
• Lovense ansvarar inte för skador som uppstår till följd av felaktig användning 
  eller ignorerade varningar.

Batterisäkerhet
• Denna enhet innehåller ett inbyggt uppladdningsbart litiumbatteri.
• Punktera eller krossa inte batteriet och utsätt det inte för eld eller vatten.
• Koppla ur när laddningen är klar. Ladda inte för länge.
• Batteriets prestanda kan försämras vid extrema temperaturer.
• Det inbyggda batteriet är inte avtagbart och kan inte bytas ut av användaren.

Laddningssäkerhet
• Ladda inte produkten om laddningsutrustningen är skadad.
• Förvara laddningsutrustningen utom räckhåll för barn.

Material
Alla LOVENSE-produkter är tillverkade av miljövänliga material, inklusive silikon 
och ABS-plast. De är ofarliga för människokroppen.

För den fullständiga manualen, besök: https://www.lovense.com/guide
HYTTO PTE. LTD. förklarar härmed att radioutrustningen Lovense Lush 4 
uppfyller kraven i direktiven 2014/53/EU och 2011/65/EU. Den fullständiga 
texten till EU: försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande 
internetadress: https://www.lovense.com/regulatory


